
No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GUY CHRISTOPHER MANNINO, PETITIONER,

vs.

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARLTON F. GUNN
Attorney at Law
975 East Green Street
Pasadena, California 91106

Attorney for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. <u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	1
II. <u>JURISDICTION</u>	1
III. <u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED</u>	2
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
A. JURISDICTION IN THE COURTS BELOW.....	2
B. FACTS MATERIAL TO CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
1. <u>The Investigation</u>	2
2. <u>The Charges</u>	4
3. <u>The Jail Informant’s Testimony</u>	4
4. <u>The Other Jail Recordings</u>	7
5. <u>The Defense Case</u>	9
6. <u>The Limits on the Defense Case</u>	10
7. <u>The Verdict and Appeal</u>	12
V. <u>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</u>	13
A. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE OF THE CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS OVER WHETHER RULE 106 INCORPORATES THE TRUMPING FUNCTION OF THE COMMON-LAW RULE OF COMPLETENESS.....	14
B. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE ISSUE IS AN IMPORTANT ONE THAT ARISES FREQUENTLY AND CAN SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT A DEFENDANT’S ABILITY TO ASSERT HIS PRIVILEGE AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION.....	17

C.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTION.....	19
D.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE VIEW TAKEN BY THE LOWER COURT HERE THAT RULE 106 DOES NOT INCORPORATE THE COMMON-LAW'S TRUMPING FUNCTION IS THE UNSOUND VIEW..	21
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	25
	APPENDIX 1 (Court of Appeals Opinion).	A001
	APPENDIX 2 (Oral Ruling by District Court).	A003
	APPENDIX 3 (Oral Ruling by District Court).	A010
	APPENDIX 4 (United States' Motion in Limine to Exclude Admission of Hearsay Statements of Defendant Mannino).	A014
	APPENDIX 5 (Defendant's Trial Brief).	A022
	APPENDIX 6 (Motion in Limine re: Use of Transcripts).	A031
	APPENDIX 7 (Response to Defendant's Motion in Limine re: Use of Transcripts)..	A034
	APPENDIX 8 (Cross-Examination re Ability to Introduce Other Portions of Recordings)..	A037
	APPENDIX 9 (Appellant's Opening Brief).	A040

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	23
<i>Irons v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 880 F.2d 1446 (1st Cir. 1989) (en banc).....	15, 16
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	23
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).	23
<i>Phoenix Associates III v. Stone</i> , 60 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).	14
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	18
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 525 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2008).	15, 24
<i>United States v. Castro-Cabrera</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (C.D. Cal. 2008).	24
<i>United States v. Collicott</i> , 92 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Costner</i> , 684 F.2d 370 (6th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 839 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 530 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. LeFevour</i> , 798 F.2d 977 (7th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Marin</i> , 669 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1982).	18
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 203 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 19
<i>United States v. Quinones-Chavez</i> , 641 Fed. Appx. 722 (9th Cir. 2016) (unpublished).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Range</i> , 94 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	passim
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 702 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1983).	15
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 689 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 652 F.2d 708 (7th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 84 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States Football League v. National Football League</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988).	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATUTES AND RULES

	<u>PAGE</u>
18 U.S.C. § 373(a).	21
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
Rule 102, Federal Rules of Evidence.	23
Rule 106, Federal Rules of Evidence.	passim
Rule 402, Federal Rules of Evidence.	22
Rule 501, Federal Rules of Evidence.	22
Rule 602, Federal Rules of Evidence.	22
Rule 611, Federal Rules of Evidence.	18, 22
Rule 613(b), Federal Rules of Evidence.	22
Rule 704, Federal Rules of Evidence.	22
Rule 802, Federal Rules of Evidence.	22
Rule 803, Federal Rules of Evidence.	17
Rule 806, Federal Rules of Evidence.	22
Rule 901(b)(10), Federal Rules of Evidence.	22
Rule 1002, Federal Rules of Evidence.	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher B. Mueller and Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (4th ed. 2013).	22
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

OTHER AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
Dale A. Nance, <i>Verbal Completeness and Exclusionary Rules Under the Federal Rules of Evidence</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 51 (1996).	13, 21, 22, 23, 24
Steven A. Saltzburg et al., <i>Federal Rules of Evidence Manual</i> (11th ed. 2015).	17, 19, 22, 24
J. Weinstein & M. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Evidence</i> (1988).	16
J. Weinstein & M. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Evidence</i> (1979).	18
<i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2017 update)..	21
J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourn rev. 1978).	16
Charles Alan Wright and Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2005).	passim
Charles Alan Wright and Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> (1st ed. 1977 and 1986 Supp.).	16, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 106 advisory committee's note.	13
